TOWNSHIP OF PENTWATER

COUNTY OF OCEANA, MICHIGAN

At a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Township of Pentwater, Oceana

County, Michigan, held at the Pentwater Township Hall, 327 Hancock Street, within the

Township, on the 10th day of August, 2016, at 7:00 p.m.

PRESENT:

Members: Smith, Flynn, Ruggles, Siska, Holub

ABSENT:

Members: None

The following ordinance was offered by Member Holub and supported by Member Siska:

ORDINANCE NO. 16-2

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE HOUSING LAW OF MICHIGAN

THE TOWNSHIP OF PENTWATER ORDAINS:

Section 1. Pursuant to the provisions of Act 167 of the Public Acts of Michigan of

1917, as amended, being MCL 125.401 et seq., as amended, and in particular Section 1 thereof,

being MCL 125.401, the Township of Pentwater hereby adopts by reference the Housing Law of

Michigan, including the enforcement provisions of said Act.

The provisions of the Housing Law of Michigan, as adopted by this Section 2.

Ordinance, are in addition to the ordinances and laws now and hereinafter enacted in the

Township of Pentwater.

Section 3. The Clerk is hereby directed to publish a copy of this Ordinance, or a

summary thereof, in a newspaper circulated within the Township, as soon as possible within 30

days after adoption. Within one week after publication, the Clerk is further directed to record the

Ordinance in the Book of Ordinances, along with the date of passage, and the names and

members of the Township Board voting, and how each voted, and to file an attested copy of this

{01972304 1 }

Ordinance with the County Clerk. The Township Clerk shall certify publication and filing with the County Clerk.

Publication/Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective 30 Section 4. days following its publication or the publication of a summary of its provisions in a local newspaper of general circulation.

Upon motion made to adopt said Ordinance, a roll call vote was taken as follows:

AYES: Members: Smith, Ruggles, Siska, Flynn, Holub

NAYS: Members: None

ORDINANCE DECLARED ADOPTED.

Dean Holub, Township Clerk

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of an ordinance adopted by the Township Board of the Township of Pentwater at a regular meeting held on the date first stated above, and I further certify that public notice of such meeting was given as provided by law.

Dean Holub, Township Clerk

{01972304 1 } 2